
 
 
 

 
 
October 5, 2004 
 
Honorable Board of Supervisors 
County of Los Angeles 
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012 
 
Honorable Board of Commissioners 
Community Development Commission 
County of Los Angeles 
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012 
 
Dear Supervisors and Commissioners: 
 
APPROVE A SECTION 108 LOAN GUARANTEE TO THE CITY OF BELL GARDENS 

(1) (3 Vote)
 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 
 

1. Find that the park improvements to the John Anson Ford Park, located at 
8000 Park Lane in the City of Bell Gardens, are exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), as described herein, because the 
proposed work will not have the potential for causing a significant effect on 
the environment.  

 
2. Approve an 11-year Section 108 Loan to the City of Bell Gardens, using 

$5,000,000 in Economic Development Loan Program funds allocated to the 
County of Los Angeles by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD), to finance park improvements to the John Anson Ford 
Park. 
 

3. Authorize the Executive Director of the Community Development 
Commission, acting on behalf of the County, to execute the Loan Agreement 
and all related documents, and to take all necessary actions to provide the 
Section 108 Loan to the City of Bell Gardens, for the purposes described 
herein, to be effective following approval as to form by County Counsel and 
execution by all parties. 



Honorable Board of Supervisors/Commissioners 
October 5, 2004 
Page 2 
 
 

4. Authorize the Executive Director to execute Amendment No. 2 to Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) Reimbursable Contract No. 70715, 
between the County of Los Angeles and the City of Bell Gardens, presented 
in substantially final form, to reduce the Contract amount from $1,046,023 to 
$428,170, to set aside $617,853 in Thirtieth Program Year (2004-2005) 
CDBG funds allocated to the City for the first year of repayment of the 
Section 108 Loan, to be effective following approval as to form by County 
Counsel and execution by all parties. 
 

5. Authorize the Executive Director, acting on behalf of the County, to execute 
amendments to the Loan Agreement and all related documents to take all 
HUD-required actions to adjust loan conditions and interim and permanent 
financing; and to execute all related documents to participate in HUD’s public 
offering of notes, for the purposes described above, following approval as to 
form by County Counsel. 

 
6. Authorize the Executive Director to execute future amendments to the CDBG 

Reimbursable Contract to annually adjust the funds set aside for repayment 
of the loan, as interim or permanent financing is obtained from HUD for the 
City of Bell Gardens, for the purposes described herein, following approval as 
to form by County Counsel.    

 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION: 

 
Authorize the Executive Director of the Community Development 
Commission to receive from the County of Los Angeles $5,000,000 in 
Economic Development Loan Program funds allocated to the County by the 
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), for the purpose 
of administering an 11-year Section 108 Loan with the City of Bell Gardens, 
to finance park improvements to the John Anson Ford Park, located at 8000 
Park Lane, Bell Gardens; and authorize the Executive Director to incorporate 
these funds into the Commission's approved Fiscal Year 2004-2005 budget, 
following approval by HUD. 

 
PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
The purpose of this action is to approve the loan request from the City of Bell Gardens to 
finance park improvements using a Section 108 Loan Guarantee as part of the County’s 
Economic Development Loan Program.  



Honorable Board of Supervisors/Commissioners 
October 5, 2004 
Page 3 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING: 
 
There is no impact on the County general fund.  On October 25, 1994, your Board 
authorized the Executive Director to request Section 108 loan funds from HUD as part of 
the County’s $30,000,000 Economic Development Loan Program application.  Your Board 
included and approved the application as part of the 1994-1995 Los Angeles Urban County 
CDBG Program Amended Statement of Objectives and Projected Use of Funds.  The 
proposed Section 108 Loan is consistent with the goals set forth in the approved Statement 
of Objectives and Projected Use of Funds. 
 
The Section 108 loan will enable the City of Bell Gardens to obtain funds to construct park 
improvements to its John Anson Ford Park.  The City’s $5,000,000 loan will be funded from 
the County’s Section 108 Loan Guarantee from HUD using interim financing, and will pay 
quarterly interest at the London InterBank Offered Rate (LIBOR rate), plus 20 basis points 
(0.20 percent), until permanent financing is secured through HUD.  Once HUD conducts a 
public offering of Notes and permanent financing is available, the City will repay both 
principal and interest over an 11-year period.  The estimated annual loan repayment under 
the permanent financing is $617,853.  The City will use current and future CDBG 
allocations as the principal source of repayment.  The City’s Fiscal Year 2004-2005 CDBG 
allocation is $1,046,023, of which $617,853 will be set-aside for Section 108 Loan 
repayment.  The City will provide additional collateral in the form of an irrevocable, callable 
upon demand Letter of Credit from an AA rated financial institution.   
 
A Loan Agreement will be executed between the County and the City, which will be binding 
and valid under applicable State and local law.  The Commission, on behalf of the County, 
will serve as administrator of the Section 108 loan proceeds, which will be passed through 
to the City, as a subrecipient. 
 
FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: 
 
The Economic Development Loan Program makes funds available for eligible activities, 
including construction of park improvements.  Projects must benefit low- and moderate-
income persons, or eliminate conditions of slum and blight.  Projects to be funded under the 
Economic Development Loan Program may be submitted to the Commission by cities 
participating in the Los Angeles Urban County CDBG Program, as well as by private, for-
profit businesses.  Each project is then individually submitted to your Board for approval.   
 
The City of Bell Gardens will use loan proceeds to fund the development of park 
improvements at John Anson Ford Park.  The proposed improvements will include a 
restroom building, two ball fields, four soccer fields, lighting, outdoor fixtures, landscaping, 
site furnishings, permanent fencing, and a portable service maintenance building.  
 
The CDBG Reimbursable Contract between the Commission and the City of Bell Gardens 
provides the City with its allocation of CDBG funds over a three-year period.  The CDBG 



Honorable Board of Supervisors/Commissioners 
October 5, 2004 
Page 4 
 
 
Reimbursable Contract will be amended to provide authority to the Commission to set aside 
a portion of the City’s current and future allocation of CDBG funds for repayment of the 
Section 108 loan.  In the future, additional amendments to the CDBG Reimbursable 
Contract, the Loan Agreement and other related documents will be executed to adjust the 
amount of set aside funds as the City obtains interim or permanent financing.   
 
Pursuant to a public notice advertised in the Los Angeles Times, the Commission convened 
a public hearing on September 1, 2004, at its main office, located at 2 Coral Circle, 
Monterey Park, regarding the proposed project, in accordance with federal guidelines.  No 
verbal or written public comments were received regarding this project.   
 
The proposed Section 108 Loan was approved by the Bell Gardens City Council on March 
22, 2004.  County Counsel has reviewed this letter, Amendment No. 2 to the CDBG 
Reimbursable Contract and the Loan Agreement.  The Amendment and Loan Agreement 
will be effective following approval as to form by County Counsel and execution by all 
parties.   
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION: 
 
An Environmental Assessment was prepared for the project pursuant to the requirements 
of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA).  This document describes the 
proposed project, evaluates the potential environmental effects, and describes the 
mitigation measures necessary to avoid potentially significant environmental effects from 
the project.  Based on the conclusions and findings of the Environmental Assessment, a 
Finding of No Significant Impact was adopted by the Board on May 5, 1998.  Following the 
required public and agency comment period, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development issued a Release of Funds for the project on June 6, 1998. 
 
This project is exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines 
15302 because it involves negligible expansion beyond the current use of the existing site 
and facilities and does not have the potential for causing a significant effect on the 
environment. 
 
The environmental review record for this project is available for viewing by the public during 
regular business hours at the Commission’s main office, located at 2 Coral Circle, Monterey 
Park.   
 



Honorable Board of Supervisors/Commissioners 
October 5, 2004 
Page 5 
 
 
IMPACT ON CURRENT PROGRAM:  
 
Approval of the Section 108 Loan will enable the City of Bell Gardens to implement 
activities to benefit low- and moderate-income persons through the provision of recreational 
programs. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
CARLOS JACKSON 
Executive Director 
 
Attachments: 2  
 



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM 
REIMBURSABLE CONTRACT WITH PARTICIPATING CITY 

AMENDMENT NUMBER     2
 
CITY:   CITY OF BELL GARDENS 
 
CONTRACT NUMBER:  70715 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT made this ______ day of ________, 2004, by the 
County of Los Angeles, hereinafter called the "County," and the City of Bell Gardens, hereinafter 
called the Operating Agency. 
 

WITNESSETH THAT: 
 

WHEREAS, the County and the Operating Agency previously entered into a Community 
Development Block Grant Program Reimbursable Contract with Participating City, Contract 
Number 70715 dated July 1, 2003; and amended July 1, 2004;  
 

WHEREAS, County and Operating Agency desire to amend said Contract in order  that 
Operating Agency may better implement the projects.  The Community Development Commission 
of the County of Los Angeles (“CDC”) implements this contract for the County. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertakings herein, the parties agree 

that said Contract Number 70715 be amended as follows: 
 

1. COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT in Fiscal Year 2004-05 
funding, show a compensation amount of one million and forty-six thousand and 
twenty-three dollars ($1,046,023), of which six hundred and seventeen thousand 
eight hundred and fifty-three dollars ($617,853) will now be set aside for annual 
Section 108 debt repayment.  As such, in Fiscal Year 2004-05 funding, the Operating 
Agency has available for programming, and the County shall reimburse the 
Operating Agency, an amount not to exceed four hundred and twenty-eight thousand 
one hundred and seventy dollars ($428,170) 

   
The six hundred seventeen thousand eight hundred and fifty-three dollars ($617,853) 
set aside for estimated Section 108 debt repayment will automatically be drawn 
down by the Commission, with no further notice to Operating Agency, following 
Section 108 loan approval by the County and U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD).  The set aside funds will be used for County’s Section 108 
debt repayment to HUD’s fiscal agent.  Further, such funds, if any, shall be drawn 
down only after development and execution of the Security Agreement necessary to 
implement the project(s).  Any remaining balance for the Section 108 debt repayment 
set aside will be available for programming and reimbursement. 
 

2. All other terms and conditions of said Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles has caused this 



 
 

 

2 

Contract to be subscribed by the Executive Director of the Community Development Commission, and the 
Operating Agency has subscribed the same through its authorized officers, the day, month and year first above 
written. 
 
 
 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES         CITY OF BELL GARDENS 

 
 

 
By:                                                                           By:                                
                                                                                                         
       CARLOS JACKSON, Executive Director 

Community Development Commission      Title:                               
of the County of Los Angeles   

 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:        APPROVED AS TO PROGRAM: 
        
OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL       CARLOS JACKSON, Executive Director 

          Community Development Commission 
of the County of Los Angeles 

 
 
 
By:                                                                       By:                      

Deputy      Director, CDBG 
 

                                                          
 
 
 

 
 












































































































































































































	APPROVE A SECTION 108 LOAN GUARANTEE TO THE CITY OF BELL GARDENS (1) (3 Vote)
	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM
	Bell Gardens2.pdf
	




